REGULAR SESSION
AUGUST 12, 2024

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday August 12th, 2024. The
meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present, Dennis Hopkins,
Dennis Brown, and Rick Friday.

AGENDA: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion
carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the minutes for August 5th, 2024.
All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

SECONDARY ROADS: Bridge Material Bid Letting: Christian Boehmer, Union County Engineer,
presented the Bridge Material Letting Bids as follows: One bid was received from Oden
Enterprises, INC from Wahoo NE for $132,173.25 for Bridge Project L-121930—73-88. Motion by
Friday and seconded by Brown to accept the bid from Oden Enterprises. All voting aye, motion
carried. Driveway Request: Boehmer also discussed a driveway request that is wider than the
maximum of 50ft with the Board of Supervisors. Motion by Friday and seconded Brown, at the
recommendation of the County Engineer to allow the extra of approximately 120ft for the
extended driveway request. All voting aye, motion carried. Maintenance Activity Report: Union
County Secondary Roads Superintendent presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity
report. New Hire: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to acknowledge of the hiring of
Thomas Steinbach as an EO1 operator. All voting aye, motion carried.

VETERAN’S AFFAIRS MONTHLY REPORT: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to accept the
Veteran’s Affairs Monthly Report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting
aye, motion carried.

CLERK OF COURT’S MONTHLY REPORT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to accept the
Union County Clerk of Court Monthly Report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell.
All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to pay Claim #153520 - Claim #153672 for a
grand total of $1,243,396.15 as follows:

ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING 1,050.49 |IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES 257.40
ACCESS SYSTEMS 1,806.20 IOWA TOOL & MANUFACTURING INC 56.50
ADVANCED AG SEED LLC 1,069.43 IOWA WASTE SERVICES LLC 62,835.00
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE 812.54 J&J PLUMBING HEATING & COOLING LLC 9,774.02
AGRILAND FS INC 21,611.84 JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR 1,659.00
AGRIVISION EQUIPMENT GROUP LLC 415.28 KAPPS FIRE EXTINGUISHER 303.25
AHLERS & COONEY PC 365.00 KSIB RADIO AM/FM-GO RADIO LTD 308.00
AKIN BUILDING CENTER/AKIN LTD 542.41 L.J.ROTH RESTORATION INC 53,735.74
ALLIANT ENERGY 6,370.34 LENFIELD AG SUPPLY, LLC 850.00
ALLYS PRINT SHOP LLC 60.48 LIBERTY TIRE SERVICES LLC 2,414.20
AMERICAN VALUATION GROUP, INC. 7,500.00 LYNAM LAWN CARE LLC 5,521.54
A-TEC RECYCLING INC 1,243.20 MAIL SERVICES LLC 571.03
BM SALES 98.00 MASTERCARD/ISSB 1,729.37
BOMGAARS 685.46 MCLAREN INDUSTRIES, INC. 2,632.20
BRETT STREET POWERWASHING INC 580.00 MEDIACOM 972.47
BRICK GENTRY PC 180.00 MEDICAP PHARMACY 47.85
BUTTERFIELD SALES & EQUIPMENT 5,800.00 METAL CULVERTS INC 40,790.50
BYERS LOCK SHOP 34.00 MIDAMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL CORP 178.79
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC 11,753.50 MILLER MD, LONNY 200.00
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CENTER 8,568.00 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS CREDIT COMPANY 243.75
CENTRAL PLAINS ELECTRIC 75.00 MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO 1,306.55
CHAT MOBILITY 50.00 NAPA/CRESTON MOTOR SUPPLY INC 3,580.96
CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 836.58 PETERSEN TIRE 45.00
CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY 509.57 PJ GREUFE & ASSOCIATES LLC 1,500.00
CITY OF AFTON 32.44 POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE 189.09
CITY OF CORNING 25,204.08 PRAIRIE SOLID WASTE AGENCY 20,496.08
CITY OF CRESTON 23,311.07 PRECISION APPLICATORS LLC 26,230.00
CLARKE COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE 1,690.00 QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC 103.85

COTT SYSTEMS/VALSOFT CORP 1,690.04 RADARROAD TEC 418.00



CRESTON AUTOMOTIVE INC

CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY
CROSSROADS MENTAL HEALTH CENTER
CULLIGAN OF SOUTH IA

DAN'S CATERING

DEBORAH L. JOHNSON LAW OFFICE PC
ECHO GROUP INC

ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING

EUROFINS TESTAMERICA

EYBERG FARMS LLC

FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC
FIRSTNET/AT&T MOBILITY

FRANKS SERVICE

FURNITURE CONCEPTS INC

GALLS LLC

GARDEN & ASSOCIATES LTD

GELHAYE, GARY

GRAINGER/W.W. GRAINGER, INC.
GREATER REGIONAL BUSINESS HEALTH
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL & LAWN
GRP & ASSOCIATES INC

H&H COMMERCIAL SERVICES
HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIPMENT CO INC
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO

HERBERGER CONSTRUCTION CO, INC
HI-VIZ SAFETY WEAR LLC

HOUSBY MACK INC

HYSELL, SANDY

IACCVSO

INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS INC
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES

INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER
INTOXIMETERS

IOWA EARTH WORKS

IMWCA

IOWA OFFICE STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER

All voting aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 11:15AM

BY:

52,960.00
557.59
1,087.68
3,725.00
188.80
2,740.00
4,310.67
2,056.46
432.15
826.75
700.00
2,892.92
27.79
1,170.70
2,287.07
3,498.90
13.63
340.00
215.29
543.54
84.00
217.00
770.40
170.00
76,714.85
1,850.00
219.84
226,346.15
1,547.00
5,425.44
107.87
50.00
250.27
262.00
47.80
135.00
186,321.77
5,306.00
2,047.00

RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES
RIPPERGER AUTO REPAIR
ROCKMOUNT RESEARCH & ALLOYS INC
RUETERS/RUETER & ZENOR CO

SCC NETWORKS

SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
SCS ENGINEERS

SERVICE TECHS INC

SIRCHIE ACQUISITION COMPANY LLC
SIRWA

STALKER CDJR

STALKER CHEVROLET

STAPLES

STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY-A/R
STERICYCLE, INC

SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION

T&S INDUSTRIES INC

THE RAILROAD YARD INC

TK ELEVATOR CORP

TRUE VALUE

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES

UNION COUNTY AUDITOR

UNION COUNTY ENGINEER

UNION COUNTY LEC FUND

UNITY POINT CLINIC-OCC. MED

US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE

US CELLULAR

VANDEN HOEK, SOPHIE

VANGUARD APPRAISALS INC
VICKER PROGRAMMING & SERVICES
VISA/ISSB

VISUAL EDGE IT

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF IOWA INC.
WILSON REPAIR

WINDSTREAM

WORISEK, JENNIFER M

YOUNG FENCING

ZIEGLER INC

ATTEST:

DENNIS HOPKINS, CHAIRMAN

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

333.15
30.00
316.63
1,300.48
41.95
74,484.87
2,336.25
120.97
152.94
130.00
35,990.00
322.50
82.29
43.00
105.00
148.00
10.22
139,800.00
355.20
151.43
942.50
4,992.00
740.83
10,039.87
84.00
66.06
750.64
360.50
3,180.00
115.90
2,096.00
59.45
1,895.63
2,509.43
703.24
810.00
1,054.99
5,397.81



