The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday August 12th, 2024. The meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present, Dennis Hopkins, Dennis Brown, and Rick Friday.

AGENDA: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the minutes for August 5th, 2024. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

SECONDARY ROADS: Bridge Material Bid Letting: Christian Boehmer, Union County Engineer, presented the Bridge Material Letting Bids as follows: One bid was received from Oden Enterprises, INC from Wahoo NE for \$132,173.25 for Bridge Project L-121930—73-88. Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to accept the bid from Oden Enterprises. All voting aye, motion carried. Driveway Request: Boehmer also discussed a driveway request that is wider than the maximum of 50ft with the Board of Supervisors. Motion by Friday and seconded Brown, at the recommendation of the County Engineer to allow the extra of approximately 120ft for the extended driveway request. All voting aye, motion carried. Maintenance Activity Report: Union County Secondary Roads Superintendent presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report. New Hire: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to acknowledge of the hiring of Thomas Steinbach as an EO1 operator. All voting aye, motion carried.

VETERAN'S AFFAIRS MONTHLY REPORT: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to accept the Veteran's Affairs Monthly Report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLERK OF COURT'S MONTHLY REPORT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to accept the Union County Clerk of Court Monthly Report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to pay Claim #153520 - Claim #153672 for a grand total of \$1,243,396.15 as follows:

ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	1,050.49	IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	257.40
ACCESS SYSTEMS	1,806.20	IOWA TOOL & MANUFACTURING INC	56.50
ADVANCED AG SEED LLC	1,069.43	IOWA WASTE SERVICES LLC	62,835.00
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE	812.54	J&J PLUMBING HEATING & COOLING LLC	9,774.02
AGRILAND FS INC	21,611.84	JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR	1,659.00
AGRIVISION EQUIPMENT GROUP LLC	415.28	KAPPS FIRE EXTINGUISHER	303.25
AHLERS & COONEY PC	365.00	KSIB RADIO AM/FM-GO RADIO LTD	308.00
AKIN BUILDING CENTER/AKIN LTD	542.41	L.J. ROTH RESTORATION INC	53,735.74
ALLIANT ENERGY	6,370.34	LENFIELD AG SUPPLY, LLC	850.00
ALLYS PRINT SHOP LLC	60.48	LIBERTY TIRE SERVICES LLC	2,414.20
AMERICAN VALUATION GROUP, INC.	7,500.00	LYNAM LAWN CARE LLC	5,521.54
A-TEC RECYCLING INC	1,243.20	MAIL SERVICES LLC	571.03
BM SALES	98.00	MASTERCARD/ISSB	1,729.37
BOMGAARS	685.46	MCLAREN INDUSTRIES, INC.	2,632.20
BRETT STREET POWERWASHING INC	580.00	MEDIACOM	972.47
BRICK GENTRY PC	180.00	MEDICAP PHARMACY	47.85
BUTTERFIELD SALES & EQUIPMENT	5,800.00	METAL CULVERTS INC	40,790.50
BYERS LOCK SHOP	34.00	MIDAMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL CORP	178.79
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC	11,753.50	MILLER MD, LONNY	200.00
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CENTER	8,568.00	MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS CREDIT COMPANY	243.75
CENTRAL PLAINS ELECTRIC	75.00	MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO	1,306.55
CHAT MOBILITY	50.00	NAPA/CRESTON MOTOR SUPPLY INC	3,580.96
CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2	836.58	PETERSEN TIRE	45.00
CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY	509.57	PJ GREUFE & ASSOCIATES LLC	1,500.00
CITY OF AFTON	32.44	POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE	189.09
CITY OF CORNING	25,204.08	PRAIRIE SOLID WASTE AGENCY	20,496.08
CITY OF CRESTON	23,311.07	PRECISION APPLICATORS LLC	26,230.00
CLARKE COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE	1,690.00	QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC	103.85
COTT SYSTEMS/VALSOFT CORP	1,690.04	RADAR ROAD TEC	418.00

CRESTON AUTOMOTIVE INC	52,960.00	RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES	333.15
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	557.59	RIPPERGER AUTO REPAIR	30.00
CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY	1,087.68	ROCKMOUNT RESEARCH & ALLOYS INC	316.63
CROSSROADS MENTAL HEALTH CENTER	3,725.00	RUETERS/RUETER & ZENOR CO	1,300.48
CULLIGAN OF SOUTH IA	188.80	SCC NETWORKS	41.95
DAN'S CATERING	2,740.00	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	74,484.87
DEBORAH L. JOHNSON LAW OFFICE PC	4,310.67	SCS ENGINEERS	2,336.25
ECHO GROUP INC	2,056.46	SERVICE TECHS INC	120.97
ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING	432.15	SIRCHIE ACQUISITION COMPANY LLC	152.94
EUROFINS TESTAMERICA	826.75	SIRWA	130.00
EYBERG FARMS LLC	700.00	STALKER CDJR	35,990.00
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP	2,892.92	STALKER CHEVROLET	322.50
FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC	27.79	STAPLES	82.29
FIRSTNET/AT&T MOBILITY	1,170.70	STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY-A/R	43.00
FRANKS SERVICE	2,287.07	STERICYCLE, INC	105.00
FURNITURE CONCEPTS INC	3,498.90	SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION	148.00
GALLS LLC	13.63	T&S INDUSTRIES INC	10.22
GARDEN & ASSOCIATES LTD	340.00	THE RAILROAD YARD INC	139,800.00
GELHAYE, GARY	215.29	TK ELEVATOR CORP	355.20
GRAINGER/W.W. GRAINGER, INC.	543.54	TRUE VALUE	151.43
GREATER REGIONAL BUSINESS HEALTH	84.00	TYLER TECHNOLOGIES	942.50
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	217.00	UNION COUNTY AUDITOR	4,992.00
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL & LAWN	770.40	UNION COUNTY ENGINEER	740.83
GRP & ASSOCIATES INC	170.00	UNION COUNTY LEC FUND	10,039.87
H&H COMMERCIAL SERVICES	76,714.85	UNITY POINT CLINIC-OCC. MED	84.00
HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIPMENT CO INC	1,850.00	US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE	66.06
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	219.84	US CELLULAR	750.64
HERBERGER CONSTRUCTION CO, INC	226,346.15	VANDEN HOEK, SOPHIE	360.50
HI-VIZ SAFETY WEAR LLC	1,547.00	VANGUARD APPRAISALS INC	3,180.00
HOUSBY MACK INC	5,425.44	VICKER PROGRAMMING & SERVICES	115.90
HYSELL, SANDY	107.87	VISA/ISSB	2,096.00
IACCVSO	50.00	VISUAL EDGE IT	59.45
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS INC	250.27	WASTE MANAGEMENT OF IOWA INC.	1,895.63
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	262.00	WILSON REPAIR	2,509.43
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER	47.80	WINDSTREAM	703.24
INTOXIMETERS	135.00	WORISEK, JENNIFER M	810.00
IOWA EARTH WORKS	186,321.77	YOUNG FENCING	1,054.99
IMWCA	5,306.00	ZIEGLER INC	5,397.81
IOWA OFFICE STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER	2,047.00		

All voting aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 11:15AM

BY:		ATTEST:	
	DENNIS HOPKINS, CHAIRMAN	SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR	